
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 9 January 
2017
Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact:
Fay Bowen
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

Private

(The Committee agreed on 12 December 2016, a motion under 
Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from this 
meeting.) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14.00)  

2 Paper(s) to note
(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 5) 

NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Kate Chamberlain, 
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (12 December 2016)

(Page 6) 
Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Additional information from the Welsh 
Government (14 December 2016)

(Pages 7 - 10) 

3 Committee working practices and procedures
(14.05 - 15.00) (Pages 11 - 23) 

PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 1

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Update
(15.00 - 15.20) (Pages 24 - 105) 

Research Briefing
PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 2 – Auditor General for Wales Report
PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 3 – Welsh Government response to the Auditor General for 
Wales Report

5 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales: Welsh Government 
Update
(15.20-15.40) (Pages 106 - 185) 

Research Briefing
PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 4 – Auditor General for Wales Report
PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 5 – Welsh Government response to the Auditor General for 
Wales Report

(Break 15.40 - 15.50) 

6 Regional Education Consortia: inquiry scoping paper
(15.50 - 16.20) (Pages 186 - 196) 

PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 6

7 Auditor General for Wales - Forward Work Programme
(16.20 - 16.50) (Pages 197 - 205) 

PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 7



8 Welsh Government in-coming Permanent Secretary: Consideration 
of draft letter
(16.50 - 17.00) (Pages 206 - 207) 

PAC(5)-01-17 Paper 8



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 12 December 
2016

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.11

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3905

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Neil McEvoy AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Witnesses:

James Price, Welsh Government

Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government

James Morris, Welsh Government

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Andy Phillips

Nick Selwyn

Committee Staff:
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3905


Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 965KB) View as HTML (965KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar and Lee Waters. There were no 

substitutes.

2 Paper(s) to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.
2.2 The Committee agreed the following action:
Valedictory session – The Chair to write to the Permanent Secretary seeking 
clarification of the true cost of counter-fraud measures and not just the staff resources 
of the Counter-Fraud Unit.
Cardiff Airport – The Chair to write to the Welsh Government seeking additional 
information on Cardiff Aviation Limited and specifically the due diligence exercise 
carried out in 2012.
Kancoat – The Chair to write to the Welsh Government requesting whether the risk of 
being dependent on a single supplier was identified and mitigated against. The 
Committee also wish to query the due diligence procedure given that it was based on a 
2011 valuation and that the due diligence officer had suggested a new valuation be 
commissioned.
Welsh Government historic debt – The Committee agreed to include this issue in its 
scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Consolidated Accounts 2016-17 in autumn 2017. 
The Auditor General for Wales agreed to undertake some checks as to the origin of the 
debt and advise Committee accordingly.

Pack Page 2

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57381/12%20December%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s57381/12%20Rhagfyr%202016.html?CT=2


2.1 Valedictory session: Additional information from Sir Derek Jones, Permanent 

Secretary, Welsh Government (24 November 2016) 

2.2 Cardiff Airport: Additional information from the Welsh Government (28 November 

2016) 

2.3 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Additional 

information from the Welsh Government (28 November 2016) 

2.4 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Additional information from the 

Welsh Government (29 November 2016) 

2.5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Additional 

information from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (28 November 2016) 

2.6 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Additional 

information from the Welsh Government (29 November 2016) 

2.7 Welsh Government historic debt: Letter from Simon Thomas AM, Chair of Finance 

Committee (29 November 2016) 

2.8 Welsh Government investment in next generation broadband infrastructure: 

Additional information from the Welsh Government (30 November 2016) 

2.9 Auditor General for Wales Report: Preparedness for the introduction of fiscal 

powers 

3 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales 

3.1 The Committee scrutinised James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, 
Skills and Natural Resources Group, Matthew Quinn, Director, Environment & 
Sustainable Development and
James Morris, Head of the Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management Team, Welsh 
Government on coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales.
3.2 James Price agreed to:

Pack Page 3



 Send a note on the possibility that future planning permission includes 
restrictions for developers to plant trees, restrict the use of block paving for 
example to reduce the impact of flooding.

 Send a note on the reality that poor land susceptible to flooding has been built 
upon and there is the possibility that further development will take place in the 
future.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Consideration of 
evidence received 

5.1 Members discussed the evidence received and agreed to publish a short report 
following their evidence sessions.

6 Community Safety in Wales: Auditor General for Wales Report 

6.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 
recent report on Community Safety in Wales.
6.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the Police and Crime 
Commissioners and on consideration of their responses, consider whether to hold oral 
evidence sessions on this issue.

7 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 
charging: Auditor General for Wales report 

7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 
recent report on the strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging.
7.2 The Committee agreed to hold an evidence session on this issue in spring 2017.

Pack Page 4



8 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Key issues 

8.1 The papers were noted. 
8.2 Members agreed to publish their findings in a short report.

Pack Page 5



 

SICRHAU  
GWELLIANT  
TRWY  
AROLYGU ANNIBYNNOL  
A GWRTHRYCHOL 

DRIVING 
IMPROVEMENT 
THROUGH 
INDEPENDENT AND 
OBJECTIVE REVIEW 

Welsh Government   Llywodraeth Cymru 
Rhydycar Business Park   Parc Busnes Rhydycar 

Merthyr Tydfil   Merthyr Tudful 
CF48 1UZ  

Tel: 0300 062 8163 
Fax: 0300 062 8387 

www.hiw.org.uk 

Tŷ Bevan    Bevan House 
Parc Busnes Caerffilli    Caerphilly Business Park 

Heol y Fan   Van Road  
Caerphilly   Caerffilli  

CF83 3ED 

Tel  Ffôn 02920 928850 
Fax  Ffacs 02920 928877 

www.hiw.org.uk 
 

 
 
Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
[...]
nd treatment; and 

Pack Page 184



 ensure that reliable and comparable data on cancellations (and the 
reasons for them) is collected and used locally and nationally to 
scrutinise performance and target improvement activities. 

 

Rather than collecting data on the number of cancelled operations, health 
boards in Wales agreed to change the data collection to cover all postponed 
admitted procedures. This took into account the inconvenience that having a 
procedure postponed at short notice has on a patient’s life.  
 
Over the last couple of  years, a great deal of work has taken place with 
health boards to ensure there is a consistent way of measuring the number of 
postponed admitted procedures, and in February 2013, a DSCN was issued 
to health boards detailing the reporting requirements. The new data collection 
went live in April 2013. Despite some initial technical difficulties, all health 
boards are now submitting data in the correct format. 
 
Following the specific Welsh Audit office report on operating theatres 
published in March 2016, the Welsh Government and the NHS have been 
working together to review the use of national and locally theatre specific 
efficiency measures. A national task and finish group with the NHS has been 
established to explore a new set of national measures. One area already 
highlighted for development is the measurement of avoidable cancellations. 
Initial scoping work across the health boards is being undertaken and will be 
discussed at the next meeting in January 2017.  
 

Pack Page 185



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 186

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 197

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 206

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (12 December 2016)
	2.2 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Additional information from the Welsh Government (14 December 2016)
	3 Committee working practices and procedures
	4 Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Update
	PAC(5)-01-17 P2 - AGW Report on Orthopaedic Services
	A Review of Orthopaedic Services
	Contents
	Summary report
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Part 1
	Waiting times for orthopaedic treatment have reduced over the past decade...
	The way in which data for musculoskeletal assessment and treatment services are recorded... 
	The NHS in Wales is using its orthopaedic resources more efficiently...

	Part 2
	The Welsh Government took the positive step of forming  the National Orthopaedic...
	The Delivery Board was set up to drive change but it did not achieve...
	The Delivery Board ceased to meet with nearly a year of the Welsh Government...

	Part 3
	A range of planning and funding barriers has slowed the pace of change...
	All health boards have made some progress in putting in place sustainable alternatives...
	Health boards need to strengthen their monitoring of services...

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - NHS Wales National Orthopaedic Programme Delivery Framework
	Appendix 2 - Details of the timeline shown in Figure 2
	Appendix 3 - Methodology
	Appendix 4 - Potential to free up capacity by improving performance...
	Appendix 5 - Allocation of central funding
	Appendix 6 - Allocation of funds for sustainability projects


	PAC(5)-01-17 P3 - WG Response on Orthopaedics

	5 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales: Welsh Government Update
	PAC(5)-01-17 P4 - AGW report on NHS waiting times for elective care
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Part 1  Many patients face long waits for treatment and some other UK  countries are doing better ag
	Although most patients are treated within 26 weeks and many patients are happy to wait, performance 
	A significant minority of patients feel they wait too long and some patients are deteriorating and c
	Scotland and England are performing better against more stringent referral to treatment time targets
	Some patients wait longer than the official recorded waiting times show and there is scope to use th

	Part 2  The main reason for long waiting times is the inability, despite a lot of effort, to sustain
	The Welsh Government did not adequately consider how to sustain waiting time performance after 2009 
	Health boards’ planning of waiting times is generally unsophisticated and they have struggled to pri
	Despite incremental improvements, existing capacity is not being used to meet demand as effectively 

	Part 3  The NHS will need hard work and bravery to act on emerging ideas for whole-system reform and
	Through prudent healthcare in particular, the NHS is now challenging the current design of the elect
	The Welsh Government is moving towards clearer strategic leadership which will require bravery and d

	Appendices
	Appendix 1- Audit methods


	PAC(5)-01-17 P5 - Welsh Government update on NHS waiting times for elective care

	6 Regional Education Consortia: inquiry scoping paper
	7 Auditor General for Wales - Forward Work Programme
	8 Welsh Government in-coming Permanent Secretary: Consideration of draft letter





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 9 January 2017

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.51

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3906

Private

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Anne Beegan

Gillian Body

Gareth Jones

Matthew Mortlock

Dave Thomas

Fay Bowen (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy AM. There was no substitute.

2 Paper(s) to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Kate Chamberlain, 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (12 December 2016) 

2.2 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Additional information from the Welsh 

Government (14 December 2016) 

3 Committee working practices and procedures 

3.1 Members considered the paper and discussed the suggestions contained within it. 
3.2 The Clerks will prepare a further paper and include examples of different working 
models to enable Members to have a further discussion.

4 Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Update 

4.1 Members considered the Welsh Government’s update on progressing the 
recommendations contained in the Auditor General for Wales’ report, published in June 
2015, and noted that Dr Andrew Goodall, NHS Chief Executive, is attending Committee 
on 23 January to enable the update to be explored further.
4.2 The Chair agreed to write to Dr Goodall in advance of the meeting advising him of 
areas that Members had expressed an interest in discussing with him.  



5 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales: Welsh Government 
Update 

5.1 Members considered the Welsh Government’s update on progressing the 
recommendations contained in the Auditor General for Wales’ report, published in 
January 2015, and noted that Dr Andrew Goodall, NHS Chief Executive, is attending 
Committee on 23 January to enable the update to be explored further.

6 Regional Education Consortia: inquiry scoping paper 

6.1 Members considered the scoping paper and:
 Agreed the terms of reference for the inquiry;
 Considered the suggested list of witnesses;
 Agreed to undertake a written consultation; and
 Agreed to undertake an online consultation with teachers and headteachers.

7 Auditor General for Wales - Forward Work Programme 

7.1 Members considered and stated their preference for forthcoming work contained in 
the Auditor General for Wales’ forward work programme and noted that this item 
would be discussed further at the meeting on 16 January 2017.

8 Welsh Government in-coming Permanent Secretary: Consideration of 
draft letter 

8.1 Members agreed the draft letter which will be sent in advance of the incoming 
Permanent Secretary taking up her appointment on 6 February 2017.


